
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Simon Cann, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260667 or e-mail simon.cann@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 27 May 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, Plough 
Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Simon Cann, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260667 

Email: simon.cann@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Toni Fagan 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Liz Harvey 
   
 Councillor Frank Cornthwaite 

Councillor Clare Davies 
Councillor Dave Davies 
Councillor Robert Highfield 
Councillor Ben Proctor 

 

 
Co-opted 
members 

Jan Frances (Families’ Representative) 
Stuart Mitchell (Parent Governor Secondary) 

 

   



 
Herefordshire Council  27 MAY 2025 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests from members of the committee in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 18 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 18 March 2025. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5pm on Tuesday 20 
May 2025 . 
 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda papers prior to t
[...]
ffice should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and 
treat others with respect. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee held at Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Tuesday 18 March 
2025 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Toni Fagan (chairperson) 
Councillor Liz Harvey (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Frank Cornthwaite, David Davies, Robert Highfield and 

Ben Proctor 
 

  
In attendance: Jade Brooks (Director of Operations and Delivery - Herefordshire and 

Worcestershire Integrated Care Board),  (Debbie Hobbs (Parent Carer Voice 
Herefordshire), Susan Moody (Associate Chief AHP) Councillor Ivan Powell 
(Cabinet Member Children and Young People). 

  
Officers: Simon Cann (Committee Clerk), Jessica Davies (Service Manager Children 

with Disabilities), Liz Farr (Service Director Education, Learning and Skills), 
Hilary Jones (Head of Additional Needs), Zoe Richards (Head of Service 
Starting Well), Tina Russell (Interim Corporate Director Children and Young 
People), Donna Thornton (Governance Support Assistant), Danial Webb 
(Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Clare Davies, and from Jan Frances (Co-opted 
representative for families).  
 

54. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There had been no named substitutes. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were received. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2025 be confirmed 
as a correct record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

57. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There had been one question received from a member of the public, which had been 
published, along with a response, as a supplement to the meeting agenda on the 
Herefordshire Council website. 
 

58. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
There had been no questions received from members of the council. 
 

59. FINDINGS OF THE OFSTED AND CARE QUALITY COMMISSION AREA SEND 
INSPECTION  
 
The Service Director Education, Learning and Skills introduced and gave an overview of 
the report. 
 
A joint Ofsted and CQC inspection of SEND services had been conducted in 
Herefordshire during December 2024. 
 
The inspection process had been spread over three weeks and included two weeks of 
onsite activity, involving case tracking of individual children and the services wrapped 
around their families. 
 
The outcome had been the middle of three possible ratings and reflected the variable 
experiences of children and families across Herefordshire. 
 
Strengths identified within the service and partnership included: 
 

 Strong leadership across the partnership. 

 An adaptable workforce that was able to swiftly respond to growing demand for 
services. 

 Positive relationships between children and their workers. 

 Co-production across the partnership such as the recently opened Youth 
Employment Hub, which had been developed with input from local young people. 

 The SENCO Network, Early Help Services and the Children with Disabilities 
Team had been praised for working in a collaborative, innovative and effective 
manner. 
 

Four priority areas requiring improvement had been identified: 
 

 Reducing the length of waiting times for young people to access health services, 
especially in relation to neurodivergence assessment and diagnosis 

 The local area partnership needed to ensure sufficient capacity, stability and 
improved quality across all health services to improve service consistency, 
development and delivery. 

 Young people who had recently been diagnosed with or were waiting for 
treatment for a neurodivergent condition needed to be well-informed about 
accessing available support. 

 The local area partnership needed to ensure that high-quality and accurate 
information regarding the range of services available to children and young 
people with SEND, their families, and professionals was promoted and 
communicated in an accessible form. 

  
The Director of Operations and Delivery Herefordshire and Worcestershire Integrated 
Care Board pointed out that work was already underway to change the model of 
neurodivergent support through the introduction of workshops and improvements to the 
Local Offer. 
 
The Service Director Education, Learning and Skills stated that the inspection outcome 
was partly good news and that the next full inspection would take place in three years. 
 
The Chair invited comments and discussion from the committee in relation to the report. 
The key points of the discussion are detailed below: 

10



 

 
1. The committee enquired about how the SEND financial deficit was being 

managed. 
 

o The Director of Finance, confirmed that the £11.1 million deficit in 
Herefordshire’s High Needs Block (HNB) was relatively low compared to 
other councils. The local authority was not yet eligible for intervention 
programs like Safety Valve due to its smaller overspend. The council was 
using its reserve balances under statutory override, but recognised the 
urgency to manage and contain future overspends. A Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) deficit management plan was in place, and capital 
investment was being targeted to create more in-county specialist 
provision to reduce reliance on costly external placements. 

 
2. The committee raised concerns about open-ended spending and asked how 

value for money was measured in relation to SEND services. 
 

o The Director of Operations and Delivery Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Integrated Care Board emphasized the need to balance 
high-quality provision with cost-efficiency. It was noted that investment in 
early support and technology-enabled care could lead to long-term 
savings. It was pointed out that there were moral and statutory obligations 
to support all children and the complexities of individual SEND needs 
made financial decisions more nuanced. 

 
3. The committee enquired as to whether there was coordination between NHS and 

council funding. 
 

o The Director of Operations and Delivery Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Integrated Care Board explained that children with 
complex needs often required both NHS and council services. Joint 
planning was key to removing duplication and ensuring cost-effective 
streamlined support. The most complex cases could cost the NHS up to 
£500,000 annually. Strategic investment in early care reduced long-term 
costs by improving children's ability to self-manage their care into 
adulthood. 

 
4. The committee raised concerns about rising demand for SEND services and 

asked what was driving the increase. 
 

o The Service Director Education, Learning and Skills highlighted several 
contributing factors including: COVID-19's impact on early development, 
increased screen time, and broader diagnostic pathways, particularly 
around neurodivergence. The rise in mental health needs and greater 
awareness of SEND had also contributed to the rise. It was noted that 
growth in demand had slowed slightly, but high levels of need persisted. 

 
5. The committee asked if the increase in SEND demand was a temporary spike or 

a long-term trend. 
 

o The Service Director Education, Learning and Skills explained that 
monitoring suggested the trend would likely continue, with early years 
children showing significant needs. Some leveling off had been observed, 
but structural challenges in the system and national funding gaps meant 
that high demand was expected to remain. 

 

11



 

6. The committee enquired as to whether short breaks were adequately meeting 
family needs. 

 
o The Service Manager Children with Disabilities stated that short breaks 

had been praised in the inspect
[...]
for 
further development and confirmed how the service was moving forward to co-produce 
the Local Offer. 
 
It was explained that following the SEND inspection the service had challenged itself to 
answer the following four questions: 
 

 How do we publicise information re short break services at a universal, targeted 
and specialist level and how effective are we in doing so? 

 

 Are we assured that there is transparency and equity across the system giving 
opportunity to children of all ages, disability and level of need? 

 

 Are we using the services that we have in place efficiently and do they offer safe, 
flexible and cost-effective choice to families? 

 

 How are we going to develop increased sufficiency that delivers flexibility and 
choice for families ensuring that they can access a short break safely and easily? 

 
The Head of Service Starting Well provided an overview of the response from the 
service to the questions. 
 
The Chair invited comments and discussion from the committee in relation to the report. 
The key points of the discussion are detailed below: 
 

1. The committee asked for an outline of the main issues around recruitment in 
short breaks and foster care placements. 
 

13



 

o The Head of Service Starting Well explained that recruitment remained a 
key challenge, particularly for complex needs and overnight care, it was 
pointed out that a dedicated fostering post was currently vacant due to 
staff illness. Task-and-finish groups and marketing initiatives were 
underway and a collaboration with ‘Shared Lives’ was being explored to 
extend support for young people 

 
2. The committee enquired about feedback provided by families regarding short 

breaks. 
 

o The representative from Parent Carer Voice (PCV) explained that parents 
had welcomed improvements relating to prepaid card usage and 
spending guidance. Families especially appreciated broader and clearer 
guidance on how and where to spend allowances, and a direc
[...]
nclusion of the debate the committee discussed potential recommendations and 
the following resolution was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the committee note the report. 
 

61. RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE  
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer gave an overview of the responses received in relation to 
recommendations made in 2024 and advised that the committee would need to decide 
what it wished to do with the responses in a future meeting. 
 
The committee suggested that it might be helpful to arrange a workshop to help 
committee/council members to better understand - through officer feedback - how to 
make recommendations that would help improve the work of the executive. 
 
Action: A workshop to be arranged with committee members and officers to 
discuss crafting effective recommendations.  
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer read out a recommendation that had been made by the 
Herefordshire Council Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee at its meeting of 12 
March 2025 and the Chair proposed that this be approved by the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Herefordshire Council: 
 

16



 

1. Ensures that the statutory scrutiny officer drafts a cross-scrutiny 
committee protocol, to ensure timely responses with faster escalation 
as required to outstanding recommendations. 

 
62. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The committee considered the work programme included at item 10 of the agenda and 
unanimously approved the following recommendation: 
 
Resolved That: 
 

1. The committee agree the work programme for the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee contained in the work programme report 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
63. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 
Tuesday 27 May 2025, 2pm 
 

The meeting ended at 17:09 Chairperson 

17





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Danial Webb, email: danial.webb@herefordshire.gov.uk 

OFFICIAL 

Title of report: Work programme 2025-26  

Meeting: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee   

Meeting date: 27 May 2025 

Report by: Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

All Wards 

Purpose  

To consider the draft work programme for Herefordshire Council’s Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2025-26. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 
a) The committee agree the draft work programme for the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee contained in the work programme report attached as appendix 1, 
which will be subject to monthly review, as the basis of their primary focus for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

Alternative options 

1. The committee could decline to agree a work programme for its future committee meetings. This 
would likely result in unstructured and purposeless meetings. 

 
2. The committee could also decline to identify areas of potential collaboration or alignment of work 

with other committees. This could result in duplication or overlap of work. 

Key considerations 

3. A fundamental part of good scrutiny is planning and agreeing a programme of work for the 
committee to undertake. A well-considered work programme: 

 

19

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

OFFICIAL 

a. identifies priorities for the committee’s work that align with corporate and partnership 
priorities, as well as reflecting community concern; 
 

b. ensures that each identified topic has clear objectives that focus the committee’s work; 
 
c. creates a timetable for the committee’s programme of work so that the committee carry out 

its work at the optimal time; and  
 

d. provides officers and partners with requirements for evidence that will support the 
committee in providing evidence-based scrutiny 

 
4. Herefordshire Council has recently concluded a review of its scrutiny function. Although the 

recommendations from this review had not yet been formally endorsed by Council at the time 
of publication, work is underway to imp
[...]
, Chief 
Executive West Mercia Police 
and Crime Commission 

24



 

OFFICIAL 

 Youth Justice Board team 
manager - Herefordshire 

Pursue Prevent Protect Prepare 

 Objectives to be agreed 

 

 Evidence to be agreed  Tina Russell - Director of 
Children’s Services 

 Kayte Dixon-Thompson – 
Community Resilience 
Manager 

 Vicky Leader Service Manager 
Early Help and Prevention 

 Holly Powell – Team Manager, 
Get Safe 

 Niall Crawford – Lead Officer 
for Education Safeguarding 
Social Inclusion and Elective 
Home Education 

 Christine Wellington – Head 
of Service, Children in Need of 
Support and Assessment 

 

25



 

OFFICIAL 

Herefordshire Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Annual review of 

effectiveness 

 Scrutinise the partnership’s work for 2023-2024. 

 Evidence to be agreed  Kevin Crompton – 
Independent Scrutineer, 
Herefordshire Safeguarding 
Children Partnership 

 Angela Wilson – Safeguarding 
Partnerships Business 
Manager 

Board Partners 

 Tina Russell, Director of 
Children’s Services 

 Leanne Lowe 

 Natalie Solomon 

Sub Group Chairs 

 Heather Manning 

 Dylan Harrison 

 Christine Wellington 

 Liz Farr 

Work programme  

 Review work programme 

 Draft work programme  Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

 

*The Corporate Director, Children and Young People and Portfolio Holder, Children and Young People, both have a standing invitation to each 

committee meeting. It is assumed that the portfolio holder will attend each meeting. 

 

Committee Briefings 

The committee will carry out a number of briefings, dates to be agreed 

Topic Objectives 

Fostering Update to the committee following its scrutiny in late 2025 

26



 

OFFICIAL 

Complaints Update to committee following its scrutiny in July 2024 

School Capital Programme Overview on the current programme and its priorities 

Families First Programme Overview of funding origins, purpose and delivery 

  

 

27





Page 1 
 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL FOR

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee held at Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Tuesday 27 May 2025 
at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Toni Fagan (chairperson) 
Councillor Ben Proctor (vice chairperson) 
 

 Councillors: Frank Cornthwaite, Clare Davies, Dave Davies and Robert 
Highfield. 

 

  
In attendance: Councillor Liz Harvey (substitute for Councillor David Hitchiner), Councillor 

Ivan Powell (Cabinet Member Children and Young People), Chief Inspector 
Ross Jones (West Mercia Police), Rob Thomas (CEO Vennture). 

  
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Remote 
attendees 
 
 

Rachel Gillott (Service Director, Early Help, Children in Need and 
Safeguarding), Alfie Rees Glinos (Governance Support Assistant), Lianne 
Rees (Specialist Safeguarding Nurse Advisor MASH), Donna Thornton 
(Governance Support Assistant), Danial Webb Statutory Scrutiny Officer), 
Christine Wellington (Head of Service Vulnerable Children in Need of Support 
and Assessment). 

Niall Crawford (Lead Officer for Education Safeguarding Social Inclusion and 
Elective Home Education), Lindsay MacHardy (Public Health Principal), 
Bronwen McCarthy (Head of Service Delivery West Mercia Rape and Sexual 
Abuse Support Centre), Lorna Tilley (Head of Service West Mercia Youth 
Justice Service).   

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr David Hitchiner and from Jan Frances (Co-opted 
representative for families). 
 

65. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
The committee heard that Cllr Liz Harvey had stepped down from her role as vice chair 
of the committee and as being a member of the committee. Cllr David Hitchiner would be 
joining the committee as a member. 
 
Cllr Harvey was the named substitute for Cllr Hitchiner.  
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

67. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were received. 
  



 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2025 be confirmed as 
a correct record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

68. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There had been two questions received from members of the public, which had been 
published, along with responses, as a supplement to the meeting agenda on the 
Herefordshire Council website 
 
A record of a supplementary question and a verbal response provided during the 
meeting, are attached at Appendix 1 to these minutes. 
 

69. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
There had been no questions received from members of the council. 
 

70. CHILD EXPLOITATION  
 
The Service Director, Early Help, CIN and Safeguarding provided a brief overview of the 
report and then the Chief Inspector of Weste Mercia Police and the Head of Service  
Vulnerable Children in Need of Support and Assessment delivered a short presentation 
on the topic. The Key points were: 
 
The Chief Inspector of West Mercia Police provided the committee with broad definitions 
of child exploitation including: child criminal exploitation (CCE) and child sexual 
exploitation (CSE). Data and trends demonstrated that there was a relatively low 
prevalence of child exploitation in Herefordshire compared to other counties, which was 
largely due to the county’s proactive safeguarding work. 
 
It was pointed out that county lines was the most common form of CCE in Herefordshire 
and that children were often trafficked in from larger cities such as Birmingham and 
Wolverhampton to distribute drugs. 
 
A breakdown of the strategic framework in place to tackle child exploitation explained 
that multi agency child exploitation (MACE) meetings were held regularly: 
 

 MACE 1 meetings focused on individual children and direct support. 

 MACE 2 meetings identified themes, hotspots and recurring risks. 

 An exploitation and missing subgroup was in place to provide strategic oversight 
and to escalate systemic needs. 

 
The Head of Service Vulnerable Children in Need of Support and Assessment explained 
the role of the Safe Team in providing targeted interventions for at-risk and missing 
children. It was explained that: 
 

 The process for return home interviews had been increased beyond the existing 
72-hour timeframe. 

 A new protocol with Ofsted was in place for early intelligence sharing around 
online exploitation. 

 A collaboration with health partners meant a unique alert system within medical 
records was in place to flag exploitation risk across health settings. 

 
 
The Chair invited comments and discussion from the committee in relation to the report. 
The key points of the discussion are detailed below: 
 



 

1. The committee asked about the current extent of child criminal and sexual 
exploitation in Herefordshire. 

 
o The Chief Inspector of West Mercia Police explained that Herefordshire 

reported low levels of organized CCE and CSE relative to other areas. 
However, local agencies remained vigilant and exploitation was actively 
monitored through MACE processes and safeguarding referrals. 

 
o It was pointed out that county lines, especially from Birmingham and 

Wolverhampton, were the main form of CCE. 
 

2. The committee enquired about local hotspots and trends in child criminal 
exploitation. 

 
o The Chief Inspector of West Mercia Police pointed out that most county 

lines activity involved children from outside of the county. Drugs were 
trafficked into Herefordshire and exploitation primarily occurred in private 
properties used as distribution hubs. 

 
o Local children were more likely to be involved in low-level supply and 

usage, with hotspots including parks, certain housing areas and colleges. 
 

3. The committee enquired as to why Herefordshire was less impacted by child 
exploitation compared to other areas. 

 
o The Chief Inspector of West Mercia Police partially attributed the lower 

prevalence of child exploitation to proactive disruption, rural geography, 
and strong local partnerships. It was expected that ongoing reviews and 
force-wide and county-specific threat profiles would provide further 
clarification on the matter. 

 
4. In relation to quantitative data the committee requested figures for the number of 

children assessed in Quarter 4 and the levels of concern involved. 
 

o The Service Director, Early Help, CIN and Safeguarding provided Quarter 
4 figures from Get Safe assessments: 

 
- 73 assessments completed 
- 17: No concern 
- 35: Emerging risk 
- 15: Moderate 
- 6: Significant (3 on Child Protection Plans under contextual harm) 

 
5. The committee enquired about the accuracy of the available data and whether it 

was accessible to the right agencies. 
 

o It was acknowledged that current data was fragmented due to lack of a 
distinct criminal offence for CCE. Officers were encouraged to flag 
concerns broadly, which resulted in some over-reporting, but national 
legislation was expected to improve consistency. 

 
6. The committee asked how a ‘Get Safe’ plan interacted with child protection plans. 

 
o It was explained that Get Safe was often the child’s own safety plan and 

could run alongside formal statutory plans. When child protection was 
needed, "contextual harm" was used as a category to avoid blaming 
parents for peer/environmental exploitation. 



 

 
7. The committee enquired as to whether parents were typically aware of the 

exploitation. 
 

o The Service Director, Early Help, CIN and Safeguarding stated that often, 
exploitation was not recognised by parents until advanced. Children often 
did not identify as victims and believed they were in a relationship or 
friendship. 

 
o Significant outreach efforts had targeted parents via conferences, 

schools, and public campaigns. Work was ongoing and aimed to raise 
parental awareness and identify emerging risks early. 

 
8. The committee asked for details regarding the red flags or early warning signs of 

exploitation. 
 

o The Early Help and Prevention Service Manager explained that red flags 
included: 

 
- Truancy 
- Sudden wealth (trainers, phones) 
- Withdrawal 
- Risky online activity 
- Social exclusion 
- Frequent missing episodes 

 
9. The committee asked whether red flags were systematically identified across 

services. 
 

o It was explained that the Get Safe risk tool was embedded across 
services and offered prompts for each type of exploitation. The Safe 
Team and police were trained to respond to the signs of exploitation. 

 
10. The committee discussed online exploitation and asked how agencies were 

responding to children being targeted online. 
 

o The Head of Service Vulnerable Children in Need of Support and 
Assessment stated that grooming, live-streaming, coercion and blackmail 
were common, and that new challenges were posed by artificial 
intellgence and encrypted platforms. 

 
o The police were supported by a centralised online CSE team and worked 

with national crime agencies, this was backed up by preventative 
outreach through schools and community events. 

 
11. The committee discussed the role of community and volunteers and enquired as 

to how organisations and charities such as Vennture were contributing to 
intelligence gathering. 

 
o The Chief Executive Officer of Vennture explained that one area of 

support for detection and prevention of child exploitation came through 
street patrols (weekends and holidays), which involved volunteers 
(including sixth formers) who had been trained in safeguarding and 
exploitation awareness. Intelligence from the patrols was shared directly 
with the police and used to adjust patrols. 

 



 

12. The committee considered disruption and prevention and asked how the police 
disrupted exploitation before children were criminalised 

 
o The Chief Inspector of West Mercia Police stated that the partnership 

focused on early help, not criminalisation. Criminalisation was only used 
when children posed a risk to others (recruiting other children for 
example). Individual children were monitored and supported through 
targeted plans. 

 
13. The committee discussed schools and social Inclusion and asked what was 

being done to support children who appeared socially isolated but attended 
school. 

 
o The Head of Service Vulnerable Children in Need of Support and 

Assessment explained that social exclusion was treated as a red flag and 
that Get Safe assessments and school engagement helped identify 
children at risk and intervene early. Home-educated and part-time-
attending children were also monitored. 

 
14. The committee looked at the National Referral Mechanism (NRM) and enquired 

how the Modern Slavery Act applied to exploited children committing offences. 
 

o The Head of Service West Mercia Youth Justice Service explained that 
the Youth Justice Service screened for eligibility for NRM and if 
exploitation was suspected, a referral would be made and considered 
during court proceedings. The aim was to ensure there was a contextual 
understanding of offending behaviour so that outcomes could be adjusted 
accordingly. 

 
15. In relation to separated and unaccompanied children the committee enquired 

about how children arriving through the National Transfer Scheme were being 
safeguarded. 

 
o The Head of Service Vulnerable Children in Need of Support and 

Assessment, explained that age assessments, health screening and 
exploitation risk assessments were completed post-arrival. Materials were 
translated and support provided to aid understanding, and weekly visits 
and oversight continued even when a child was placed out-of-county. 

 
16. The committee raised concerns about apparent gaps in data being provided, 

which made it difficult to identify longitudinal trends and outcomes. It was 
suggested that it would be useful for the committee to be given an explanation of 
‘what good looks like’ along with relevant key data, so that it could determine 
whether or not children in the county were safer. 

 
o The Cabinet Member Children and Young People, and the Service 

Director, Early Help, CIN and Safeguarding provided an explanation for 
the lack of data and suggested that a discussion/briefing to establish what 
data the committee would like to be provided with could be held outside of 
the meeting. 

 
Action: Meeting around data dissemination to be arranged with the committee 
chairs, statutory scrutiny officer, corporate director and cabinet member for 
children young people. 
 



 

17. The committee enquired if an update could be provided on the implementation of 
recommendations made by the task and finish group who had previously carried 
out an inquiry into child exploitation in the county. 

 
Action: Copy of the historic task and finish group report on child exploitation in 
the county to be forwarded on to Service Director, Early Help, CIN and 
Safeguarding for comment. 
 
 

18. The committee noted that there wasn’t adequate time left to formulate any 
recommendations on the item during the meeting and it was proposed that any 
recommendations on the item be discussed and compiled ahead of the next 
committee meeting.  

 
Resolved That: 
 
The committee discuss and compile any recommendations it might have before 
the next meeting, where they could be presented and voted on. 
 

71. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered and agreed the work programme as set out in the agenda. It 
was also agreed that the committee would meet before its next meeting to discuss what 
it could it bring to the programme and how it would work for the rest of the year. 
 
The committee considered the work programme included at item 8 of the agenda and 
unanimously approved the following recommendation: 
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The committee agree the work programme for the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee contained in the work programme report 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
72. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 
Tuesday 24th June 2025, 2pm 
 

73. APPENDIX 1 - PUBLIC SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTION AND RESPONSE  
 
 
  
Supplementary questions from members of the public – Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee, 27 May 2025 
 
 

Question 
Number 

Questioner Supplementary Question Question 
to 

SPQ 1 Ms Reid 
Hereford 

The Constitution states:  
 
“An answer to a supplementary question will be 
provided by the member to whom the question was 
put … [4.1.56].” 
 
I would like the Chairperson to answer.   
 
The response to my public question mentions 

Children 
and 
Young 
People 
Scrutiny 
Committee 



 

scrutiny of Herefordshire Children’s Services by 
Ofsted, the Children’s Commissioner and the 
Improvement Board but it does NOT mention 
accountability for past wrongdoing. 
 
The website - www.families4change.org.uk - of the 
Families’ Alliance for Change (Herefordshire) - 
gives rigorous and comprehensive information 
about past and current wrongdoing.  I consider that 
only a statutory public inquiry would fully investigate 
the wrongdoing so that lessons are learnt, 
recommendations made and implemented.  This 
would ensure that the council’s resources would be 
focused on optimising expenditure by Herefordshire 
Children’s Services. 
 
Would you, Councillor Fagan, support a statutory 
public inquiry into Herefordshire Children’s 
Services? If not, why not? 
 

Record of verbal response from CYPSC Chair provided during the meeting: Thank 
you for the question Miss Reid. I would like to say that I have enormous sympathy for the 
experiences of families in the past that have suffered at the hands of Herefordshire’s 
children's services. However, I am not convinced that a public inquiry is the way to go. I 
think that that would be a decision that would be made by the Minister for Education and as 
we are aware the Department of Education has invested significant resources in the 
improvement journey in Herefordshire. My concern is that in a public environment, where 
finances are extremely tight, any diversion of resources to looking at historic injustices will 
prevent us from actually moving forward to a position where children's services are fit for 
current and future generations. In my time as Chair I've spent a lot of time with councillors 
from other authorities and I do not believe that Herefordshire’s problems have been 
particular only to our county. I think a lot of the problems have been structural with social 
care for children in the UK. I think that we are going a long way in Herefordshire to improve 
the situation through restorative practice having been embedded in the service and a 
renewed focus on early help and the acknowledgment that families need support. While we 
cannot undo the wrongs of the past we have had a family's commission look at the historic 
complaints and we've had the previous director and the current director look at historic 
cases in detail, and I think that we've gone a long way to actually try to address the issues 
that have plagued the service in the past and I feel that we need to really look forward and 
make sure that the service is in a much better position to deliver for the children of 
Herefordshire. Thank you. 

 
The meeting ended at 14:50 Chairperson 


